
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 5.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Neill Young (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interests 

3  Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2016/17 (Pages 1 - 6)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue cash limit expenditure 
within the portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial 
year 2016-17. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors 
to the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2016. 



2

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio forecast revenue 
and capital budget positions, at the end of June 2016 together with the 
variance and pressure explanations.

4  Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2016/17 (Pages 7 - 12)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 
expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2016-17 as at the end of the first quarter.  This report sets out the 
forecast budget position for the year-end as at the 30th of June 2016.

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member notes the forecast year-end budget position for 
the Dedicated Schools Grant as at the end 30 June 2016, together with 
the associated explanations contained within the report. 

5  Portsmouth Education Partnership (Pages 13 - 42)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Education about the proposals to establish 
an Education Partnership for Portsmouth and the progress that has so far 
been made, including the publication of a consultation document and the 
implementation of some shadow arrangements. 

The consultation document (Appendix 1) sets out proposals for a new 
Education Partnership for Portsmouth, led by schools but with the full 
participation of a range of stakeholders. The Partnership will have a clear 
focus on raising standards and improving educational outcomes for children 
and young people in Portsmouth.  But it also offers opportunities for collective 
action through a range of initiatives.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Notes the progress made to establish the Portsmouth Education 
Partnership; and

(2) Receives a follow up report to consider the outcomes of the 
consultation and approval of the final arrangements for the 
Partnership, including an outline of a new education strategy for 
the City.

6  Portsmouth SEND Strategy: Remodelling Portsmouth specialist 
educational provision (Pages 43 - 94)

Purpose of report
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Education on 
the progress made in implementing the Portsmouth SEND Strategy, in 



3

particular the remodelling of the specialist educational provision for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities.

RECOMMENDED that  the Cabinet Member for Education:
(1) Notes the progress made so far in implementing the SEND 

Strategy, including the remodelling of the specialist educational 
provision for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities. 

(2) Notes the investment that has been made to improve and develop 
the specialist educational provision in Portsmouth for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education Services 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
First Quarter 2016/17 
 

Date of decision: 
 

22 September 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue cash limit expenditure 
within the portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 
2016-17. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2016.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be broadly in line with 
the revenue budget provision and capital programme. Expected pressures on 
school transport and school improvement are currently offset by staffing savings 
from vacant posts and additional income.  
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, at the end of June 2016 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of June 2016 
 

4.1 At the commencement of the financial year 2016-17 the Education Portfolio was 
created following the separation from Children's Social Care and Safeguarding.  
 

4.2 Under the approved financial arrangements, overspends and underspends are 
carried forward by the portfolio into the following financial year, as portfolio's are 
now expected to manage their financial resources across financial years in order 
to encourage medium term operational and financial planning. However, for this 
portfolio any balances from prior years have been subsumed corporately to 
provide a zero balance starting point for the new portfolio. 
 

4.3 At the end of the first quarter a small overspend of £8k is currently forecast for 
the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Senior Management 288 328 40 

School Improvement 763 730 -33 

Inclusion Support 3,714 3,761 47 

Sufficiency, Participation & Support 1,008 962 -46 

 5,773 5,781 8 

 
 The forecast variances to budget are explained further below. 
 

4.4 Senior Management (£40,000 overspend): arrangements involved in the re-
creation of a Director of Children's Services and supporting staff still requires 
some redirection of budget resources. 
 

4.5 School Improvement (£33,000 underspend): difficulties in recruitment, turnover 
of staff and the holding of some posts vacant, has meant staffing costs in this 
area are currently forecast at £247,000 below budget. This may also be a 
contributing factor to the anticipated reduction in income of some £30,000. Of this 
overall saving, it is currently anticipated that about £185,000 will be directed 
towards the new arrangements being developed to deliver school improvement 
activiti
[...]
5,400 45,400 0

38 Langstone Infant Asbestos in Boiler Room 2,400 2,400 2,400 0

39 Moorings Way Replace Electrical Distribution Boards 33,600 33,600 33,600 0

40 Arundel Court Foyer 80,500 80,500 80,500 0

41 Meredith Annexe (Urgent H&S) 6,100 6,100 6,100 0

42 Newbridge School Servery (Urgent H&S) 25,200 25,200 25,200 0

43 Harbour @ Fratton Condition Works 7,900 7,900 7,900 0

44 City Boys Science Block Roof Replacement 110,800 110,800 110,800 0

45 Moorings Way Replace Flat Roofs 54,800 54,800 54,800 0

46 Manor Infant Classroom remodel 15,000 15,000 15,000 0

47 Mayfield School Kitchen Feasibility Study 5,000 5,000 5,000 0

48 Harbour School Relocation Feasibility Study 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

49 Southsea Infant Boiler Replacement 25,700 25,700 25,700 0

50 Newbridge Junior Clinic Roof 8,100 8,100 8,100 0

51 Stamshaw Junior Fencing and Security Improvements 26,300 26,300 26,300 0

52 Portsdown Primary Emergency Lighting 35,800 39,600 39,600 3,800

53 Meredith Infant Boiler Controls 17,400 17,400 17,400 0

54 Redwood Park Water Main Replacement 33,400 33,400 33,400 0

55 College Park Boiler Controls 7,800 7,800 7,800 0

56 Westover School Water Ingress 11,300 11,300 11,300 0

57 School Conditions Project 2016/17 1,033,500 52,100 1,026,400 -7,100 

58 Secondary School Places Expansion Phase (1) 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0

59 Secondary School Places Expansion (2) 1,800,000 0 1,800,000 0

60 Special Education Needs - Building Alterations 3,200,000 10,400 3,210,400 10,400

TOTAL 74,987,600 53,366,900 74,968,600 -18,600 
Will be used as contingency to help emergency repairs in the 

winter months.

[Please note figures may not sum exactly due to roundings]





 

 
                                            

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education Services 
 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report 
for the First Quarter 2016/17 
 

Date of decision: 
 

22 September 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and IS 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 

expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2016-17 as at the end of the first quarter.  This report sets out the 
forecast budget position for the year-end as at the 30th of June 2016. 

 
 
2 Background 
 

2.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

2.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2016-17, was approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education and endorsed by Schools Forum 
in January 2016.  The budget was subsequently revised and agreed by the 
Cabinet Member for Education on the 30th June 2016.  This report provides 
the Cabinet Member with a forecast estimate of the year-end outturn based on 
the position as at 30 June 2016. 
 

 
 

 
  



 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the forecast year-end 
budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at the end 30 June 2016, 
together with the associated explanations contained within the report.  

 
 

4 Dedicated Schools Grant forecast position as at the end of June 2015 
 

4.1 Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 
budget as at 30 June 2016. 

 
Table 1 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT Original 
Estimate 
2016/17 
£000's 

Revised 
Estimate 
2016/17 
£000's 

Projected 
Outturn 
£'000's 

Projected 
over/ 

(under) 
spend 
£'000's 

DSG : Devolved       

Primary ISB 46,665 45,492 43,859 (1,633) 

Secondary ISB 19,141 19,141 19,141 0 

Special school place funding 2,837 2,901 2,901 0 

Resource unit place funding 635 635 635 0 

Alternative provision place funding 1,530 1,297 1,277 (20) 

Total Devolved DSG 70,808 69,466 67,813 (1,653) 

        

DSG : Retained       

De-Delegated Budgets, Growth Fund and 
centrally retained 

1,285 1,275 1,204  (73)
  

Early Years 10,979 10,979 10,928 (51) 

High Needs 10,447 10,616 10,803 187 

Total Expenditure 93,519 92,336 90,747 (1,589) 

     

DSG and other Specific Grants (93,210) (92,027) (90,394) 1,633 

DSG Brought Forward (309) (5,048) (5,048) 0 

DSG Carried Forward 0 4,739 4,696 (43) 

Total Income DSG (93,519) (92,336) (90,777) 1,589 

        

TOTAL Dedicated Schools Grant 0 0 0 0 

 
The figures in the above table are subject to rounding to the nearest £1,000 and may not 
calculate exactly 

 
Academy conversions  

 
4.2 As per the table above the "Primary ISB" and "DSG and other specific grants" 

are showing a variance due to Court Lane Infant and Junior schools planning 
to convert to academy status from 1st September 2016.  The school allocations 
have been adjusted so that the schools only receive the income attributable to 
the maintained period; this enables the schools to monitor effectively in the 
period leading up to the conversion.  Following conversion the budgets will be 
adjusted to reflect the recoupment of DSG funding by the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA). 



 

 
High Needs ISB 

 
4.3 The Authority is due to fund two emergency places at the alternative provision 

unit at Flying Bull Academy in addition to the 12 commissioned places paid for 
directly by the Education Funding Agency (EFA). 

 
De-delegated and growth fund 

 
4.4 Allocations totalling £292,627 have been paid from the growth fund to seven 

eligible maintained schools and four eligible academies.  The original budget 
contained funding for known increases in the Published Admission Number 
(PAN) for 2016-17 and capacity to fund a further increase in (PAN) at two 
further schools during the course of the year. The Education Strategic 
Commissioning and Place Planning Team, have confirmed that no further 
incr
[...]
Portsmouth Education Partnership 
 

Date of decision: 22 September 2016 
 

Report from: 
 
Report  by: 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
  
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Education 
about the proposals to establish an Education Partnership for Portsmouth 
and the progress that has so far been made, including the publication of a 
consultation document and the implementation of some shadow 
arrangements.  

 
1.2 The consultation document (Appendix 1) sets out proposals for a new 

Education Partnership for Portsmouth, led by schools but with the full 
participation of a range of stakeholders. The Partnership will have a clear 
focus on raising standards and improving educational outcomes for children 
and young people in Portsmouth.  But it also offers opportunities for 
collective action through a range of initiatives. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a) Notes the progress made to establish the Portsmouth Education 
Partnership; and 
 

b) Receives a follow up report to consider the outcomes of the consultation 
and approval of the final arrangements for the Partnership, including an 
outline of a new education strategy for the City. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The educational landscape is undergoing a period of significant change.  The 
White Paper ‘Educational Excellence Everywhere’ confirmed the 
Government’s commitment to a school-led, self-improving system, and every 
school to become an academy by 2022.  Whilst it signaled an end to the local 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

authority's current responsibilities in terms of school improvement, the White 
Paper also set out a clearly defined continuing and important role for local 
authorities: ensuring every child has a school place; ensuring the needs 
[...]
improvement is making a strong case for change. 
But this is reinforced by the latest set of provisional results for 2016 (refer to 
Appendix 2).  Whilst there was an improving picture overall in terms of KS4 
results, the provisional data for KS1 and KS2 show that our gap with the 
national average has widened.   

 
5.2 Rather than wait for the outcomes of the consultation and in response to a 

clear view from schools that we should press on, shadow arrangements have 
been put in place including a shadow Strategic Board and a shadow 
Operational Group (draft Terms of Reference are attached at Appendices 3 
and 4).   

 
5.3 The Operational Group met on 13th September 2016 and will meet again on 

11th October 2016. An early focus of the Group is to undertake a detailed 
analysis of the data to determine which schools need the greatest level of 
challenge and support and in which areas this support should be focussed.  
For LA maintained schools this will form part of the school improvement work 
that the council has contracted the Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance to 
deliver on its behalf.   

 
5.4 The Strategic Board is due to meet on 18th October 2016.  An independent 

chair (Hilary Loder) has been appointed.  
 
5.5 A formal launch of the Partnership is planned for 4th November 2016 at The 

Portsmouth Marriott Hotel.  



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
6. Equality impact assessment 
 

6.1 The development of the Portsmouth Education Partnership will not have a 
negative impact on any of the equality groups.  A key priority of the 
Partnership is to promote inclusion particularly with regard to SEND, as 
reflected by the statement: 'Our ambition is for Portsmouth to be a leading 
example of good, inclusive practice, with the vast majority of children and 
young people with SEND able to have their needs identified early and met 
within what is 'ordinarily available' (universal and targeted services) across 
education, health and care.  Where additional
[...]
contribute to the work of the Partnership? 
Would you be interested in being a member of the Strategic Board and/or 
Operational Group? 

 
Please could you insert any comments in the box on the next page and return it to the 
address shown below by Friday 21st October 2016. 
 
By post: 

 
Mike Stoneman 
Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education  
Education  
Portsmouth City Council 
Floor 2, Core 5/6 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth PO1 2EA 
 
By email: mike.stoneman@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:mike.stoneman@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


 

 

13 
 

 
 
 

Comments / Feedback on the proposed Portsmouth Education Partnership  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

14 
 

 



1 

 

  Provisional Educational Attainment & Progress Results 2016 

 
1. Purpose 

This summary provides an overview of 2016 provisional results for 
Portsmouth across all key stages. 

2. Context  

2.1 A new assessment framework was introduced from 2015-16 which removed 

assessment by levels and introduced scaled scores and expected standards 

at key stage 1 and key stage 2.  Due to these changes in assessment 

frameworks, 2016 results for KS1 and KS2 cannot be directly compared with 

previous years. 

2.2 A new accountability framework was also introduced at key stage 4 which 
includes new headline measures of performance.     

 
3.  Overview of Performance   

3.1 Provisional results for 2016 are set out in the tables overleaf.  A summary 

overview of performance at each stage is given below: 

3.2. EYFSP - provisional results for 2016 are in line with the proxy national having 

been above in 2015.  The percentage of children achieving a good level of 

development has increased from 69% in 2015 to a provisional result of 69.7%. 

3.3 Phonics Yr 1 - provisional results for 2016 are in line with the proxy national 

having been below national in 2015.   

3.4 Key Stage 1 - provisional results for 2016 are belo
[...]
 
 

2. Undertake an initial high level desk top review and evaluation of all schools in 
order to identify for the Strategic Board those that are a cause for concern and 
would benefit from targeted challenge and support and those that may benefit 
from other support and CPD.  For LA Maintained Schools this will form part of 
the school improvement contract between PCC and the Portsmouth Teaching 
School Alliance. 
 

3. Present to the Strategic Board a half termly report on the identified / 
supported schools using data and other evidence to monitor impact and 
progress 
 

3. Membership 
 
The membership of the Operational Group is as follows: 
 
• Director of Learning, Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance (Jo Peach) 

• Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education (Mike Stoneman) 

• Director of the Maths Hub (Barbara Rogers) 

• x6 Headteachers - Primary, Secondary, Special, Academies (Sara Spivey, Debbie 
Anderson, Daemon Hewitt-Dale, Simon Graham, Alison Beane) 

• PCC data team representatives (Penny Lane, Andre Merel) 

• Other PCC officers (Julia Katherine, Neil Stevenson) 

 
 
 



2 

 

4. Chairing, frequency of meetings and secretariat 
 

The Operational Group will be chaired by a Headteacher.  
 
The Group will meet at least half termly. 
 
Minutes of the meetings of the Operational Group will be circulated to all 
members as soon as available and formally agreed at the next meeting of the 
Strategic Board.  The Agenda and supporting papers will be sent out at least one 
week in advance of each meeting.  

 
In the first two years of the Partnership, the local authority will co-ordinate and 
administer the meetings of the Operational Group and take minutes, unless other 
arrangements are agreed.   

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd September 2016 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth SEND Strategy: Remodelling Portsmouth specialist 
educational provision  
 

Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
 
Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Education 
on the progress made in implementing the Portsmouth SEND Strategy, in 
particular the remodelling of the specialist educational provision for 
children with special educational needs and disabilities. 

 
 
2.  Recommendation 
 
 2.1 The Cabinet Member for Education is recommended to:  
 

(i) Note the progress made so far in implementing the SEND 
Strategy, including the remodelling of the specialist educational 
provision for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities.  

 
(ii) Note the investment that has been made to improve and develop 

the specialist educational provision in Portsmouth for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities.  

  
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Portsmouth SEND Strategy is now one of 4 priorities within the 
Children's Trust Plan, as set out below: 

 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Priority 1  
Stronger Futures - improving safeguarding, resilience, health, 
wellbeing and success of families 

Priority 2 Improving educational outcomes for children and young people  

Priority 3 Improving outcomes for looked after children and care leavers  

Priority 4 

 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy:  

 
A strategy to promote inclusion and improve outcomes for 
children and young people with SEND and their families 

 

 
3.2 The SEND Strategy has been refreshed to cover the period 2016 to 2019.  
 
3.3 The overall aim of the strategy remains the same: to promote inclusion 

and improve the outcomes for Portsmouth children and young people 
aged 0-25 years with SEND and their families. 

 
3.4 The outcomes that this strategy is aiming to improve are: to increase the 

percentages of children and youn
[...]
d by:  
 

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy:  

A strategy to promote inclusion and improve outcomes for 

children and young people with SEND and their families  

Priority 4 

 

Portsmouth Children's Trust 

Children's Trust Plan 2016 - 2019 

 

 

 

June 2016 

Version 3 

 



 

2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lead Partnership 

Board:  
SEND Board 

Programme Sponsors: 

 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services, PCC 
Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer, CCG 
Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health, PCC 
 

Lead: Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion, PCC 

Contact Details: julia.katherine@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Version Control 

Version 1 4th April 2016 Early Draft 

Version 1 15th April 2016 DCS approval 

Version 1 19th April 2016 CSPG 

Version 1 29th April 2016 SEND Board 

Version 2 26th May 2016 DCS approval  

Version 2 26th May 2016 CCG approval 

Version 2 26th May 2016 DPH approval 

Version 2 6th June 2016 
Lead Member for Children 
and Education 

Version 2 7th June 2016 Children's Trust Board 

Version 3 22nd June 2016 Health and Wellbeing Board 

mailto:julia.katherine@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


 

3 
 

 

Contents Page 

PART I: OVERVIEW 

1 Introduction and Vision 
5 

2 Strategic Overview  
7 

3 Governance and Accountability 
15 

4 Performance Framework 
16 

PART II: THE STRATEGY 

Strand A:  Inclusion 
A1. Shared ethos 
A2. Promote and celebrate good inclusive practice  
A3. Build capacity and develop the workforce 
 

18 

Strand B: Implementation of the SEND Reforms 
B1. Local Offer 
B2. SEN Support and School Inclusion Group 
B3. Education Health and Care assessments and plans 
B4. Personal Budgets, short breaks and home to school transport 
B5. Independent Advice and Support Service, Independent Support, 

Parent/carer engagement and young people's engagement  
 

19 

Strand C:   Joint Commissioning 
C1. Cognition and learning 
C2. Communicatio
[...]

and carers to provide feedback 

 A monthly report from the 
Parent/carer forum.  

 
How families feel about their lives and 
opportunities is an important measure of our 
success, in addition to the objective things we 
measure. User feedback will be reported on 
quarterly as part of these performance 
indicators. 

          



 

39 
 

2 Number of new EHCP requests            

3 Number of assessments refused           

4 

a. Number of new EHCP issues in 
calendar year 
a.1. Percentage on time with 

exceptions 
a.2. Percentage on time without 

exceptions 
 

b. Number of new EHCP issues with 
exceptions 
b.1. Exception due to delays in 

evidence gathering: 
b.1.1. Parent / Young person 
b.1.2. Establishment 
b.1.3. Social Care 
b.1.4. Health 
b.1.5. Local Authority 
 

b.2.  Exception due to delays between 
evidence gathering and producing 
final plan 
b.2.1. Parent / Young person 
b.2.2. Establishment 
b.2.3. Social Care 
b.2.4. Health 
b.2.5. Local Authority 

          



 

40 
 

5 

Number of discontinued assessments 
a. Transferred to another LA 
b. Special needs being met without a 

statement or plan 
c. Other 
d. School leavers 

          

6 
Numbers of SEND appeals registered in 
the academic year 

          

7 

Percentage of children and young people 
that are on a reduced timetable 
a. Statement of SEN or EHCP 

a.1. Less than 6 weeks 
a.2. 6 weeks or more 

b. SEN Support 
b.1. Less than 6 weeks 
b.2. 6 weeks or more 

          

8 

Percentage of children and young people 
that receive short breaks 
a. Statement of SEN or EHCP 
b. SEN Support 

          

9 

Percentage of children and young people 
that are eligible for Free School Meals at 
each School Census 
a. Statement of SEN or EHCP 
b. SEN Support 

          

10 
Number of personal budgets included 
within EHCPs 

          

 

 
 










	Agenda
	3 Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2016/17
	4 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2016/17
	5 Portsmouth Education Partnership
	05.1 Appendix 1 Education Partnership for Portsmouth September 2016 Final Version
	05.2 Appendix 2 Prov Results 2016
	05.3 Appendix 3 TOR Strategic Board
	05.4 TOR Operational Group

	6 Portsmouth SEND Strategy: Remodelling Portsmouth specialist educational provision
	06.1 Children's Trust Plan 2016-2019
	06.2 Redwood redesignation EIA1




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Neill Young, at his meeting held on Thursday, 22 
September 2016 at 5.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Neill Young
                Councillor Suzy Horton

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Ferrett. 

2. Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2016/17

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager. 

DECISION
The Cabinet Member noted the Education Portfolio forecast revenue and 
capital budget positions, at the end of June 2016 together with the 
variance and pressure explanations.

4. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2016/17

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant - Schools 
and Traded Services. In response to questions, the following matters were 
clarified:

 The forecast underspend in respect of alternative provision place 
funding is expected to reduce to nil in Quarter 2 as the two emergency 
places at Flying Bull Academy have now been agreed. 

 Two special schools are currently forecasting significant deficits, which 
will potentially place increased financial pressure on the DSG budget in 
the future. These deficits are being closely monitored and officers are 
working with the schools to seek to mitigate them.

DECISION:



2

The Cabinet Member noted the forecast year-end budget position for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant as at the end 30 June 2016, together with the 
associated explanations contained within the report. 

5. Portsmouth Education Partnership

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's 
Services - Education.  

The Cabinet Member said the partnership will help the city's schools to 
prepare for the next part of the journey towards school improvement.  He was 
pleased to hear that good feedback had been received from teachers and that 
the Regional Schools Commissioner was supporting the partnership.  

Councillor Horton echoed these comments and said she was encouraged to 
see that so many schools and stakeholders were supporting the partnership.   

DECISION the Cabinet Member:
(1) Noted the progress made to establish the Portsmouth Education 

Partnership; and
(2) Agreed to receive a follow up report to consider the outcomes of 

the consultation and approval of the final arrangements for the 
Partnership, including an outline of a new education strategy for 
the City.

6. Portsmouth SEND Strategy: Remodelling Portsmouth specialist 
educational provision

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  

DECISION the Cabinet Member for Education:
(1) Noted the progress made so far in implementing the SEND 

Strategy, including the remodelling of the specialist educational 
provision for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities. 

(2) Noted the investment that has been made to improve and develop 
the specialist educational provision in Portsmouth for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities. 

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm.



3

Councillor Neill Young
Chair


